(“Contractor”). The City and Contractor shall collectively be referred to as the “Parties”, and 
each may individually be referred to as a “Party”. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2020, the City of North Miami (“City”) was awarded a 
grant in the amount of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) from the Florida Resilient 
Coastlines Program (“FRCP”), the Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”), and the 
Office of Resilience and Coastal Protection (“RCP”) to provide an in-depth analysis of climate 
changes that are possible for the City;

[...]

this Agreement, and resort to any remedy for breach provided for in this Agreement or at law. 

3.4 Notwithstanding the provisions of this Article 3, this Agreement may be terminated by 
the City at any time, with or without cause. 

ARTICLE 4 - COMPENSATION 

4.1 Contractor shall be paid an amount not to exceed Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000.00) as full compensation for Services, pursuant to Contract Documents. Funding for this 
Agreement is contingent on the availability of funds and the Agreement is subject to amendment 
or termination due to lack of funds or a reduction of funds, upon ten (10) days written notice to